

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

---

In re: )  
)  
)  
Navajo Generating Station ) Appeal No. NSR 16-01  
)  
Tribal Minor New Source Review )  
#T-0004-NN )  

---

)

**EPA REGION 9'S RESPONSE TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

STANDING, AND STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Petitioner Has Failed to Confront Region 9’s Response to His Comment by  
Explaining Why the Response Was Clearly Erroneous..... 9

    A. Petitioner Has Failed to Meet His Burden of Explaining Why Region 9’s  
    Response to His Comment Was Clearly Erroneous ..... 9

    B. Information and Arguments Presented in the Petition for Review But Not  
    Presented to Region 9 During the Comment Period Are Not Part  
    of the Record for Review and Therefore Cannot Be Introduced on Appeal .....12

II. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate Clear Error in Region 9’s Determination That  
Methods 9 and 22 Were Sufficient for Monitoring Visible Emissions in the Minor  
NSR Permit and That the Addition of an Alternative Method Was Unnecessary..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Campo Landfill Project*, 6 E.A.D. 505, 512 (EAB 1996) ..... 6

*In re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant*, 14 E.A.D. 398, 406 (EAB 2009) ..... 13

*In re: City of Palmdale*, 15 E.A.D. 700, 722 (EAB 2012)..... 7, 8, 12

*In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility*, 8 E.A.D. 244, 250 (EAB 1999) ..... 7, 8, 11, 14

*In re Energy Answers Arecibo, LLC v. EPA*, PSD Appeal Nos. 13-05 through 13-09, slip op. at 11 (EAB March 25, 2014), *petition for review dismissed, Sierra Club De P.R. v. EPA*, 815 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *rehearing en banc denied by Sierra Club De P.R. v. EPA*, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10133 (D.C. Cir., June 2, 2016)..... 7, 12

*In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC*, 13 E.A.D. 126, 143 (EAB 2006)..... 7

*In Re Inter-Power of New York, Inc.*, 5 E.A.D. 130, 144 (EAB 1994)..... 16

*In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH*, 8 E.A.D. 121, 148 (EAB 1999)..... 11, 14

*In re Maui Electric Company*, 8 E.A.D. 1, 8-12 (EAB 1998) ..... 13, 14

*In re Rockgen Energy Center*, 8 E.A.D. 536, 547–48 (EAB 1999)..... 13

*In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.*, 9 E.A.D. 165, 231-233 (EAB 2000), *motions for reconsideration and clarification denied, In re Steel Dynamics, Inc., PSD Appeal Nos. 99-4 & 99-5* (July 13, 2000 and Aug. 2, 2000)..... 16

**Rules**

40 CFR 49.151-49.161 ..... 1, 3, 6

40 CFR 49.153(a)..... 3

40 CFR 49.155(a)(3)..... 14, 17

40 CFR 49.157(c)(1)..... 6, 13

40 CFR 49.159(d)(1)..... 6

40 CFR part 124..... 7

40 CFR 124.13 ..... 8

40 CFR 124.19 ..... 6

40 CFR 124.19(b)-(c), (e), (h) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Revised Order Governing Petitions for Review of Clean Air Act New Source Review Permits (March 27, 2013) ..... 6

## **TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

1. Proposed Tribal Minor NSR Permit for the NGS RCTS Project, T-0004-NN, February 2016 (NGS Minor NSR Permit AR Index No. 2.1)
2. Technical Support Document - Tribal Minor NSR Permit for RCTS, February 2016 (NGS Minor NSR Permit AR Index No. 2.2)
3. Response to Comments - NGS RCTS Tribal NSR Permit, T-0004-NN, April 2016 (NGS Minor NSR Permit AR Index No. 7.2)
4. Email S. Dolan to L. Maurin follow up to Public Comment 6.6, April 6, 2016 (NGS Minor NSR Permit AR Index No. 6.8)
5. NGS RCTS – Final Tribal Minor NSR Permit, T-0004-NN, April 20, 2016 (NGS Minor NSR Permit AR Index No. 7.1)
